

16-1176

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

MUHAMMAD TANVIR, JAMEEL ALGIBHAH, NAVEED SHINWARI,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

AWAIS SAJJAD,

Plaintiff,

(Caption continued on inside cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

RAMZI KASSEM
NAZ AHMAD
TAREK Z. ISMAIL
CLEAR PROJECT
MAIN STREET LEGAL SERVICES, INC.
CITY UNIVERSITY OF
NEW YORK SCHOOL OF LAW
2 Court Square
Long Island City, New York 11101
(718) 340-4558

BAHER AZMY
SHAYANA D. KADIDAL
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS
666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, New York 10012
(212) 614-6438

JENNIFER R. COWAN
EROL GULAY
DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP
919 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 909-7445

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

—against—

FNU TANZIN, Special Agent, FBI; SANYA GARCIA, Special Agent, FBI; JOHN LNU, Special Agent, FBI; FRANCISCO ARTUSA, Special Agent, FBI; JOHN C. HARLEY III, Special Agent, FBI; STEVEN LNU, Special Agent, FBI; MICHAEL LNU, Special Agent, FBI; GREGG GROSSOEHMIG, Special Agent, FBI; WEYSAN DUN, Special Agent in Charge, FBI; JAMES C. LANGENBERG, Assistant Special Agent in Charge, FBI; JOHN DOE #1, Special Agent, FBI; JOHN DOE #2, Special Agent, FBI; JOHN DOE #3, Special Agent, FBI; JOHN DOE #4, Special Agent, FBI; JOHN DOE #5, Special Agent, FBI; JOHN DOE #6, Special Agent, FBI,

Defendants-Appellees,

LORETTA E. LYNCH, Attorney General of the United States; JAMES COMEY, Director, Federal Bureau of Investigation; CHRISTOPHER M. PIEHOTA, Director, Terrorist Screening Center; JEH C. JOHNSON, Secretary, Department of Homeland Security; MICHAEL RUTKOWSKI, Special Agent, FBI; WILLIAM GALE, Supervisory Special Agent, FBI; JOHN DOE #7, Special Agent, FBI; JOHN DOE #8, Special Agent, FBI; JOHN DOE #9, Special Agent, FBI; JOHN DOE #10, Special Agent, DHS; JOHN DOE #11, Special Agent, FBI; JOHN DOE #12, Special Agent, FBI; JOHN DOE #13, Special Agent, FBI,

Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

POINT I: RFRA’S TEXT PROVIDES FOR INDIVIDUAL-CAPACITY DAMAGES SUITS2

 A. RFRA’s Broad Definition of “Government” Demonstrates that the Statute Provides for Individual Liability2

 B. RLUIPA Decisions Do Not Support the Argument that Damages Are Unavailable in Individual-Capacity Suits under RFRA8

 C. The *Franklin* Presumption Applies to the Interpretation of RFRA’s Use of “Appropriate Relief”11

POINT II: RFRA’S LEGISLATIVE HISTORY AND PURPOSE CONFIRM THAT CONGRESS INTENDED FOR THE STATUTE TO PROVIDE FOR RECOVERY OF MONEY DAMAGES16

 A. RFRA’s Legislative History Confirms the Availability of Money Damages Suits17

 B. Prior to *Smith*, No Supreme Court Precedent Barred Damages in First Amendment *Bivens* Suits and Such Claims Existed in Many Jurisdictions20

 C. Excluding Damages Claims in Cases Where Prospective Relief Affords No Remedy Runs Contrary to RFRA’s Purpose23

CONCLUSION26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Agostini v. Felton, 521 U.S. 203 (1997)14

Ahmad Ajaj v. United States, No. 15-CV-00992-RBJ-KLM, 2016 WL 6212518 (D. Colo. Oct. 1, 2016) 12

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....21

Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Great Oregon, 515 U.S. 687 (1995).....4

Bragdon v. Abbott, 524 U.S. 624 (1998)5

Briscoe v. LaHue, 460 U.S. 325 (1983).....6

Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc., 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014) 17, 19

Bush v. Lucas, 462 U.S. 367 (1983)21

City of Boerne v. Flores, 521 U.S. 507 (1997)2, 9, 19

Ditullio v. Boehm, 662 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 15

Employment Division v. Smith, 494 U.S. 872 (1990)1, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24

Ex parte Young, 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....8

Francisco v. Susano, 525 F. App’x 828 (10th Cir. 2013) 15

Franklin v. Gwinnett County Public Schools
503 U.S. 60 (1992)..... 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 24

Hafer v. Melo, 502 U.S. 21 (1991)5

Hankins v. Lyght, 441 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2006) 10

Jama v. United States Immigration & Naturalization Service, 343 F. Supp. 2d 338 (D.N.J. 2004)22

Jihaad v. O’Brien, 645 F. 2d 556 (6th Cir. 1981)20, 22

Kendall v. United States ex rel. Stokes, 37 U.S. 524 (1838) 15

Kletschka v. Driver, 411 F.2d 436 (2d Cir. 1969)18

Leonard v. Israel Discount Bank, 199 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 1999).....5

Liberty Oil v. Condon Nat’l Bank, 260 U.S. 235 (1922)7

Listecki v. Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors, 780 F.3d 731 (7th Cir. 2015)5

Mack v. Warden Loretto FCI, --- F.3d ---, 2016 WL 5899173 (3d Cir. Oct. 11, 2016) 3, 5, 6, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 16

Nelson v. Miller, 570 F.3d 868 (7th Cir. 2009)10

Patel v. Bureau of Prisons, 125 F. Supp. 3d 44 (D.D.C. 2015)3, 4, 6, 12, 14, 25

Reich v. Cambridgeport Air Sys., Inc., 26 F.3d 1187 (1st Cir. 1994)15

Rendelman v. Rouse, 569 F.3d 182 (4th Cir. 2009).....10

Smith v. Allen, 502 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2007).....10

Sossamon v. Texas, 563 U.S. 277 (2011)..... 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16

Stafford v. Briggs, 444 U.S. 527 (1980)4, 5

Stewart v. Beach, 701 F.3d 1322 (10th Cir. 2012)10

Sutton v. Providence St. Joseph Med. Ctr., 192 F.3d 826 (9th Cir. 1999)5

Tanvir v. Lynch, 128 F. Supp. 3d 756 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....12

United States v. Santiago, 268 F.3d 151 (2d Cir. 2001).....14

Washington v. Gonyea, 731 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2013)8, 10, 11

Will v. Michigan Dep’t of State Police, 491 U.S. 58 (1989)7, 8

You Vang Yang v. Sturner
728 F. Supp. 845 (D.R.I. 1990)20, 21, 23

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb23

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2(1).....	2, 3, 4, 7
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-3(g)	16, 17
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc(a)(2)(A-C).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-3(g).....	22
28 U.S.C. § 1391(e)	5
